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’_I‘_l§ a_ct i_s effective o_n th_e ggy following Q11 enactment. lhi_s act 
effective i_n respect t_o applications Q independent telephone company gag changes pending before fire commission o_n fl1_e effective dite o_f fiis gt gag 1_1g 
refunds _q_i_‘ increased independent telephone company rates ordered fig t_h§ 
effective @_t_e of @ gg shall Q necessary, unless Q: independent telephone 
company figs t_o be subject to r_atg regulation 9n 9; before QQ gag afg t_h_e_ 
effective gate o_f a_ct; 

Approved April 23, 1984 

CHAPTER 452 — S.F.N0. 1504 
An act relating to commerce,‘ providing various definitions applicable to the regulation 

of sales of subdivided lands; providing for the registration of subdivided lands; requiring the 
use of public oflering statements; providing certain exemptions to the subdivided land 
statutes; providing for the rescission of subdivided land sales contracts; regulating the filing 
of subdivided [and documents; prohibiting the publishing of false, misleading, or deceptive 
advertising regarding subdivided lands; providing the filing of annual reports; regulating 
supplemental subdivided land reports; providing for the revocation or suspension of a 
subdivided land registration,‘ regulating service of process on subdivided [and registration 
applicants; establishing prohibited practices; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1982, sections 83.20, subdivisions 1, 5, J1, and by adding subdivisions; 83.21; 83.23; 
83.24; 83.25, subdivision 1; 83.26; 83.27; 83.28; 83.29, by adding subdivisions; 83.30; 
83.31; 83.33, subdivisions 1 and 2; 83.34, subdivision 1; 83.35; 83.36; 83.37; 83.38, 
subdivision 2; 83.39; 83.40; 83.41; 83.42; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 83; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.33, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.20, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. 

mbepubkshede£anyin£9rmaéon9£fefingfersaleer£erthepuep9see£eausing 
orindueinganyotherpermntepurehaseerteaequireaninterestinthefifleto 
subdividedlandsyineludingthelandsaleseontraettebeusedanéanyphote 
gsaplmerdrayéngseearfisfisrepresematiemefphyéedeéndifiemesfaeflifies 
enthepsepeet-yexist-ing9;teexistbymeansefany+ 

Qakadieeictelevisienbreadeaste 

Q)Ml;=it~teaTp1=inted9rphetegraphiemat-ter—; on 
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194 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 Ch. 452 

(49MaterialusedineenneetienM4ththedisp9sitien9re££ere£subéivided 
landsbyradiehtelevisienytelepheneeranyethereleetreniemeansr 

" ”shall£u;=the;=ine1udematerialusedbysubdividerste 
iadueeprespeeévepurehasemtexésfiasubdivisienyeztsaveltethissmteor 

eeréfieatesteattendersubmitteasalespresentatieabyasubdividererits 
agents” 

" ”shall£u1:therine1udetheent-irepazemetienalplanferthe 

purehasersmaybeshewnorpresentedudthetheradvertisingasdefinedinéa 
ané(b)abeve 

" ”shal-lnetbedeemedtemem zsteeleheldereemm-uni- 

memgerotherdeeumenmrequkedtobedelweredteapmspeetfizepurehasesby 
an agency efany other state or the federal government? 
addressedteandrelatingtetheaeeeuntefarrypersenswhehaveprevieusly 
exeeutedaeentraetferthepurehaseefthesubdividerislandsegeeeptwhen 
directed to the sale of additional lands “Advertisement” means any written or 
printed communication o_r a_ny communication by telephone 93 transmitted _o_n 

radio, television, electronic means or similar communications media published i_n 
connection % or _s_§ o_f subdivided _l£l_(§ g a_ny communication Q2513 
t_o induce prospective purchasers t_o yjs_it o_r attend _a_n g sg presentation. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.20, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. 

awardbyletteryerasaprizeesanyefiererseliefiafienefanefifertedeaayef 

“sell” means every contract 91 agreement t_o convey gr interest, including a 
leasehold interest, i_n subdivided 9&1 f_or ya_h1§. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.20, subdivision 11, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. ll. “Subdivision” and g “subdivided land” means any land 1111 
estate, wherever located, improved or unimproved, whether adjacent or not; 
which is divided or proposed to be divided for the purpose of pursuant 
teaeemmenpremetienalsehemeorplanefadveetisingandéispesitienbya 
singlesubdividereragreupefsubdividersa I-ft-hel-andiséesignateder 
advertisedasaeemmenuniterbyaeemmennamethelandshallbepresumed; 
Mtheutmgaréwtheaumberef19tseeveredbyeaehindh4duale££eflng,asbeing 
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efferedferdispesitiohaspartefaeemmenpremetienaiplahsalepglease, 
including sales g leases o_f any time-share interest, housing cooperative, condo- 
minium, g similar interest i_n real estate. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.20, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. “Time-share interest” means a right tg occupy a lit g fl o_f 
several units during intermittent Q13 periods E a period Q a_t le_z1s_t three E_a_r_s_, 
including renewal options, whether o_r 1_1_gt coupled a freehold late g Q % fig 5% 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.20, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. “Improved 1ots” means Ii which o_r \_>v_il1_ line within a 
two-year period fgim §l_1_e E pf purchase, a permanent residential structure 
thereon, E w n_ot devoted t_o_ 9; E as a tirn_e interest, cooperative 
apartment corporation, condominium, g similar interest i_n £11 estate. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.21, is amended to read: 

83.21 COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES AND REAL ESTATE TO 
ADMINISTER. 

Sections 83.20 to 83.42, agg sections E E Q shall be administered by 
the commissioner of securities and real estate of the Minnesota department of 
commerce. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.23, is amended to read: 

83.23 A-BP—L1GA1I‘-10151 FOR REGISTRATION; FILING FEE LE- 
QUIREMENT. 

Subdivision 1. REGISTRATION. Unless the subdivided land 91: the 
transaeti9aisexemptbyseetiehs83r20t983:4-kapersenndaynetefferer 
dispese in this state of any p i_s unlawful E apy person t_o fie; o_r_ s_ell Q interest 
in subdivided lands i_n thi pg unless the subdivided lands are interest is 
registered in aeeerdanee with seetiens 8320 to 8374-2 under this section or the 
subdivided lza._nc_i 95 t_h_e transaction i_s exempt under section 83.26. 

Subd. 2. NOTIFICATION. A filing fee ef $250 shall aesempany the 
appheatieh£erregistmti9nplusanadditiehal$1fereaeh1etunigparee19; 

Clihemaarimeimfil-ing£eeshal1ihn9eventhe 
mere than $3900 Unless gt; method _o_f 9_f§eg g @ i_s adopted 31; E purpose pf 
evasion _g_f sections 83.20 t_o 83.42 E sections Q E 29, subdivided h1_r1_<i_s _m_ay Q registered _b_y notification provided tl1_at_ a_ll o_f gig following reguirements have 
been met: 
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196 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 Ch. 452 

fig) The subdivision consists pf ggt more than @ separate lots, units, 

parcels, 91‘ interests; 

Q3) Q least gg days prior t_o ggy offer pursuant t_o @ subdivision, 1:h_e 

subdivider must supply _tge_ commissioner, o_n forms which gig commissioner may 
l_:y rule prescribe, a_t least gig following information: 

Q) 1 name gl address pf gig subdivider E gg form a_ng date o_f it_s 
organization if other than Q individual; 

Q) The location a_nc1_ legal description pf E subdivision a_ngl_ t_ge total 

number pf lots, parcels, units, g interests; 
Q_)_ Either a_ title opinion prepared a_x_1g signed py gr} attorney licensed tc_> 

practice l.':1_w i_n g1_e state wherein E subdivided land i_s situated; g g certificate 
o_f title insurance 9_r equivalent acceptable t_o Q9 commissioner; 

Q) g pgpy o_f 92313 instrument which pg delivered Q g purchaser t_o 
evidence E interest i_n g1_e_ subdivided lands @ g copy pf <m_cg contract 93 ptll 
agreement which g purchaser yv_il_l pg reguired t_o ggg t_o g together 

tfi range o_f selling prices, rates, 95 rentals gt which g E proposed t_o fig Qe 
log units, parcels, pg interests i_n th_e subdivision, g gs_t o_f @ th_e purchaser r_n_ay 
lg reguired tc_> pgy §o_r amenities g membership groups including, E gt 
limited Q homeowners’ associations, country clubs, gcgf courses, gn_d other 
community organizations; E 

Q) A copy o_f g signed zflgl approved pga_t m_ap g it_s cguivalent; 
E2 A fiting @ o_f $_1@ has §ee_n mi; 
§c_l) Llie subdivider is Q compliance fill th_e service pf process provisions 

o_f section 83.39. 

:15 commissioner yy py % pg order withdraw g further condition 
registration lpy notification g increase g decrease gig number o_f lo_t§‘ 

parcels, 9_r interests Q subdivided lands permitted Q registration py notification. 
E‘ g fip order effect, 3) proceeding i_s pending, gig E l_1§ _l3_<e¢e_n 

issued under subdivision 5 g registration statement under E section automati- 
§_al_ly becomes effective a_t E Q mg afternoon pp t_lle g(gl_1 E business glgy 9% E fig o_f E registration statement g Q: lit amendment, 9; a_t earlier 

gpp g E commissioner py order determines. 
The rulemaking authority Q g1_i§ subdivision does n_o_t include temporary 

rulemaking authority pursuant t_o chapter fl. 
Subd. 3. QUALIFICATION. The application for registration of Subdi- 

videdlandsshallbefiledwiththeeemrnissienerasprescribedbyrule: The 
applicaéenshaubesignedanéswemtebythesubdiwédermadshaflineludegbut 
netbehmitedtethefenowingdecumentsanéinfepmatienmgylgregisteredpy 
gualification provided a_ll o_f 1;h_e following reguirements hgfl IE1 g1§_t_: 
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(2)Alega1dese£ip%ienef¥hesubdivideélands9£fe¥edfi9;;sgis%rati9n 
¥efifiedbya£fidame£anindependen$pre£essiena11andw*vey9aastatememe£ 
%hetepegraphyandatepeg¥aph%ea1mp:¥ege%herwithamapshewingthe 
diadéenpmpesedermadeybhedimensiemefthebtgpayeelgunfigesmteresm 
mdthe£e1afienefthewbdi¥idedlandsme9ésfingstreet&£eads;aade%he£e££ 

simi4a¥deeumenthasbeenfi4edaadanyad¥erseesder7}udgment7erdeeree 
emesedineemeetienwiehthesubdixddedlandsbyanyregulampyaaehenikyin 
anyjupisdietienesbyanyeeuattg 

andshenameandaddsessefeaehefits 

§)2I1hename,addressandp;ineipal9eeupa$ien£e;thepastfi¥eyeapse£ 
evepydireetefieifieeeanépanmesoféhesubdixdéegevepyperseneeeupyinga 
simQapstamse;pesfe;mingsimi1a££unefien&andeaehewnese£tenpe;een£e£ 
mereefthesubdividerg theexten!eandnaJeu£eefhisinte1=estint—hesubdi¥ides9r 
thesubdi444edmndsase£aspeeifiedda€ewithin30dayspriesmthefiHngefthe 

(6)Astatemen£inafe;maeee«ptab1ete$heeemmissienepeftheeenditien 

andeevenanésappHeab1e%he;e$ewéthdam%w£ee9rdiag;as9£aspeeifieddate 
wiehin3Oéaysp£iertetheda%eefapp1ieat4enbyati$1e9pinienefafieensed 
a£wmey7n9taw1afiedempl9yee;paHne&e£fieese£di£eete;ef$hewbdivide£er 
9fitsagent7e¥byethere»4deneee£$ieleaeeeptab1e%etheeemmissi9nerg 

(-79Gepiesefins%2=umentswh4ehwH4bedeLi¥e£edteapu£ehaseste 
exddeneehisinterestinthesubdifidedlandsandeftheeentraetsesether 
ag¥éementswhiehapu;ehaseswfl4berequ#edt9agreeteersign7mge£herM%h 
theyangeefseflmgpyieesynatesermntabatwhiehfiispsepesedtedispeseef 
%he1etgun#%pa¥%Ee¥in£e£esm£nthewbdA4siens;andaHstefmanda@9£yfees 
thepu;ehasermaybe;equiredtepay£e;membesshiping;eupsineluding7bm 

(8)Gepieseftheinsa=umen%sbywhiehtheinte;estinthesubdi¥ided1ands 
wasaequkedmatheeptieneftheeemmissienegpseefefmarkembleéflem 
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£9)¥f‘t»hereisaLiene£eneumbraneea££eetingthesubéivisiene§any 
pe£tien%he;e9%a1egaldese£ipfi9ne£theHenereneumbmnee7asmtememby£he 
subdhLider9£h$e£fe£tste;emwesuehhene;eneumbpanea,andastatemen$ef 
£heeensequeneesandthesteps;i£any;mkenmpm$eet$hepu£ehase;ineasee£ 
faiiupeeedisehasget-helieneyeneumbsanee; 

Q1-0} easements; 

reeemzeningehangesstaéngihenatureefsuehehangegandanyprepeseé 
ehaagesnewpenéing7andalsee£anyexisthagtaxanée;eistiagesp;epesed 

Q1%)Astatemente£theexisfingp£9¥isi9ase£aeeesstethesubdis4sien;$he 

..;nmileSe“heH... £9 1’ ..1..’$h€ .H.].and 
seepeefeemmunityfireandpelieepreteefienyaadtheleeatienefpfimaryand 
see:-end-ax-yseheelsg astatement9£t»heimprevementstebeinst~al1ed7ine1udinge£f 
siteanéensiteeemmunityandreerea$i9na1faeQiées;bywhemQ;eya;etebe 

assumneethattheplannedimprevememswéllbeeempletedbyiiliagabeady 
igeveeableleeteseferedigdepeaéngfiundsmanesereuemsuehetherprevkim 
asthee9mmissi9ne;maybyerde;£equi;e;tee9¥epa111ets9£pa£ee1sefa 
subdi¥isienenwhiehmeneyispaiéerad¥aneedbyapurehasegas;equireéby 

€13)Ana£rati¥edese£ipt4enefthep;eme$i9na1p1an£e;thedispesitienef 

behmiteéwadepieéenefiheaetuaiensiteeendifienefthesubdhédedlandser 
eéhepareasthataremateyiaimtheefierersaleefwbdwiéedlandpursuanite 

(4§)Afinaneia4statemen£9fthesubdi~4deraseftheende£thesubdi¥id- 

antgand;if$hefisea4yea;ende£thesubdi¥ide£isine;wesse£90dayspée;te 
shedateeffikngtheapplieafiemafimneialstatemenewhiehmaybeunaudked; 
asefadatewit-hin90dayse£%hedatee9fappliea4eien7 illheeemmissienermayby 
w4ep;esefibethefe£manée9nten$e£finaneia1s%atemen£s£equ#edunde;%his 
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ershallbefiledg ' 

(—L6)Adeseriptionofthelandasitexistedinitsnaturalstate;prio¥to 

eurrenttetlieéateefregistrationg 

(-lJ—)A=statementasse;tingthatthesubelia4sionisineemplianee»\4th 
Ifthesubdivisienisnet 

mwmphmwaafistmgeftheaepsmbetakemiianygmmsureeomplianeeg 
€l8)A=statemen€9f%hepe£mits¥equiredtebeebtained£remva¥ieus 

lfanypermithasbeenrefusedythereaseiasfert-hereiusal 
andtheefifectsuehmfiusalwfllhaveensubsequentdevelopmentefthesubdivk 
5199? 

(-l9)Astatementindieatingwhetherernetthesubdividereraa+yofits 
efifieersydkecmrspartnerapfincipakeragenmhasbeencenvictedefaeéme 
inmMnghndd$pesitionseranyaspeete£the1andsalesbu§nessmthisstat<% 
theUnitedSmte%eranyothe;statee;£oreigneountpyw#hin%hepasttenyeam 
orhasbeensubjcetteanyinfinefieneradmnnstrafiveerderentemdwithinthe 

Eeitheroftheabewhasoewfledythenameefthepemen 

(20)Astatementt~hatthesubdivie1ereaneonveyereausetebee9nveyed 

withthetepmseftheofierandwhmapprepfiatefihatreleaseclausegcomeyane 
esintrusterethcrsafeguardshavebecnprevidedg 

requirefert-hepr9teetione£pure-hasers= - 

@ l_A_n application for registration ysbeen filjed with @ commissioner i_n 
a format which the commissioner may by E prescribe; 

Q) @ commissioner l_1a_s been furnished 3 proposed public offering 
statement complying with section 83.24; 

£9) 5 filing @ o_f §@ p_l1_J§ an additional registration @ o_f §1_ Q each E parcel, g interest included Q6; offering accompanies fie application. 1 maximum combined filing g1_d_ registration E shall no event Q more thfl $2,500- 
gg) '_I‘_l1§ subdivider is Q compliance with service o_f process provisions o_f 

section 83.39; 

Le) The commissioner has been furnished a financial statement _o_f the 
subdivider’s most recent fiscal year, audited by Q independent certified public 
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account; and, th_e fiscal year o_f 31$ subdivider more than 9_O days prior t_o t_hp 
date pf filing tlpe application, g financial statement, which may lg unaudited, a_s o_f 
2_1 date within Q days pf ‘pig date o_f application. I 

Subdivisions i_p which a_ll tlg improvements g complete app paid fog py 
Q9 developer, @ E which clear title gp IE given Q; purchaser a_t fig closing, 
a_r_e_ exempt from providing independently certified financial statements. 

An application f_o_r_ registration under this section becomes effective when 
the commissioner Q orders. 

The rulemaking authority ip gs subdivision does rg include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant t_o chapter g 

Subd. 4. CONSOLIDATED REGISTRATION. If additional subdivid- 
ed lands of the same subdivider are subsequently to be offered for s_alp, 

the registration thereof may be consolidated with any earlier registration offering 
subdivided lands for under the same promotional plan; gge if the 
additional subdivided lands are adjacent contiguous to those previously regis- 

tered. An application for consolidation shall be accompanied by an amendment 
p consolidation fee of $50. The filing fee requirements ef 2 shall 

pursuant t_o subdivision g, a_n additional registration @ 9_f fl flail b_e submitted 
fpg l_oL parcel, 9; interest included Q th_e consolidation E Q: maximum E has 29: a.1_re_xad lm pai;-L 

Sec. 8. Minnesota .S_tatutes 1982, section 83.24, is amended to read: 

83.24 PUBLIC OFFERING STATEMENT. 
Subdivision 1. DELIVERY. A person may net dispose ef any interest in 

wbdlvidedlandsunlessaeurrentpubheeffefingstatementisdehveredtethe 
purehaserattheexpenseoftlrewbdividerethisagengandtheputehasetis 
a£ferdeda¥easenableoppe£tunityteexamine,andispepmlttedm;etainthe 
public etifering statement pllief to the effet or é public offering 
statement fla_ll pp delivered :9 e_a__ch person t_o whom pp offer i_s made before g 
concurrently Q.) E grit written gfi fig o_ff;e£ by means o_f g public 
advertisement, g Q) a_ny payment pursuant t_o g s_a§ whichever occurs f§t_. 
%l3 person Q whom a_p @ i_s made must lg afforded g reasonable opportunity 
t_o examine E public offering statement a_nd must lg permitted Q retain pig 
statement. The subdivider or his agent shall obtain a receipt, signed by the 
putehaser: person, acknowledging that he has received a copy of the public 
offering statement prior to the execution by the of a giy contract or 
agreementfetthedkpeéfienefmayleterpateelinasubdhdsiemwhiehreeeipt 
t_o purchase fly l_op Eng parcel, g interest subdivided lands. A_ll receny 
shall be kept in files which g in % possession of the subdivider or his agent, 
subject to inspection by the commissionerz for a period of three years from the 
date (_)f the receipt is taken. 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by str-i-leeeut.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
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Subd. 2. FULL DISCLOSURE. A public offering statement shall dis- 
close fully and accurately the physical and climatic char-acteiiist-ics of the subdi- 
vided lands §:i_ng offered and shall make known to prospective purchasers all 
unusual and material circumstances or features affecting the subdivided lands. A 
phcpcsedpubliccffefingstatemchtsubmlttedtctheecmmissicnesshahhema 
fem; prescribed by sale and shall lnelude the 

Q19 '—I3he name, principal address and tclephche hambes cf the subdivide; 
and cf its cffices and agents in this state; 

é2)Agehe£aldesei4pticnefthesubdi¥idedlahdsstatihgthetetalhumbe£ 
of lets, pascels; units 9;: interests tc be cfferedg 

(3)Astatementwhetherthesubdivide£heldsany9ptienstcpuJ;chase 
andlfseyadescn-pee‘ 'nefsucheptichs‘ andthelecatiem and 

zoningeftheadjasehteprcper-ties-;
p 

(49Astatementeftheassistahee;ifan:y5thatthesubdividese¥hisagent 
wfllpmvideteshepumhaserintheresalecfsheprepestyahdwhethesesnetthe 
subdividercrhisagcntw-illbeinecmpctitichihtheeventefsesaleg 

@)5Ilhematepialte;msc£anycnccmhsahces¢easements;hehsgahdrestsie— 

eachuhilcsleaastatemehtefthesubdividesheffeststeremevesuchhenep 
encumbranee;andastatemehtcfahe;dstihgtaxesandexisdnge;prepesed 

(6)Astatemehtcftheusefe;=whichtheprepei=tyistebee£fesedg 

ecsgdateofccmplefichymsdsespemibihtyfcsccnstpucticnmdmaihmnancecf 
cidséngahdprepesedimprcvemehmwhicharesefepredmmecnnectienudththe 
cfiepingcsdispcsidencfanyleguhigpareelerlnterestinsubdividedkndsg 

(8)Afihaneialstatemehtcfthesubdivide£asef%heehdefthesubdi¥ide1is 

andTi£thefisealyea£ehde£thesubdlvide;islnexcesscf90dayspAe£teshe 
dateeffihngsheapplicafiehyafihaneialmatemengwhichmaybeuhaudhedyasef 
adatewithih90daysefthedateefa—ppl-icatleng 

teassurefullandfairdisclesuretoprcspectivepurchasersn 

Subd. 3. FORM. Ihe é public offering statement shall net-be used fer: 
wardsitshallbeusedenlyinitscntiret-3L. Apersohmaynetadvehtiseer 
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202 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 Ch. 452 

lanelserdispesit-ienthereef-. Apestienefthepublieefferingstatementmayaet 
beunéemeareekfiakeizederprmtedmlargermheaaéererdifferenteelertype 
thantheremainderefflsestatementunlessrequkederapprevedbytheeemmis 
signer i_n g format prescribed py 51$ grid 1311 include th_e following: 

gay The name, principal address, _em_<i_ telephone number o_f gig subdivider 
_an_d o_f officers a_n_c_l agents Q state; 

£13) :3 general description o_f th_e subdivided lands stating @ total number 
o_f lots, parcels, units, pr interests £9 E offered; 

Q) g statement which discloses whether me subdivider owns a_ny rights pr 
options t_o acquire all interest adjacent properties,-a_r_1g i_f E 2_1 description o_fE 
options Ed jg locations grg zoning status o_f gig adjacent properties; 

gc_l) 5 statement c_>_f_ E assistance, i_f any, that gt; subdivider g h_is agent 
w_ill provide t_o th_e purchaser ir_1 ph_e resale o_f Q property @ whether g E go; 
subdivider g h_is agent yvfll fig i_n competition i_n gig event o_f resale‘, 

ge) % material te_rm_s o_f apy restrictions affecting 33 subdivided lands 
and gzh grfl gr l_o£ including, b_ut_ _n_o_t limited t_ql a_ny encumbrances, easements, 
liens, grid zoning status; 3 statement pf jg subdivider’s efforts t_o remove th_e 
restrictions a_rg g statement o_f a_ll existing taxes gig existing g proposed special 
taxes g assessments which affect t_hp subdivided lands; 

Q- Q statement pf gig g E which @ property i_s t_o lg offered; 

fig) Information concerning existing g proposed improvements and ameni- 
ti_es apg E completion dates thereof; and 

Q) Additional information a_s may b_e reguired a_t % discretion pf E 
commissioner t_o assure ffl a11_d @ disclosure pg prospective purchasers. 

The rulemaking authority Q subdivision does n_ot include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant Q chapter 

Subd. 4. PERMITTED USE. The eemnaissier-ier may require the subdi- 
vider or his agent to alter or amend the proposed public offering statement in 
erdermassurefunandfakdisdesuretapréspeetwepumhasewslpaflpgtbpgsid 
{gr a_ny promotional purpose before registration pf t_h§ subdivided lalls pg 
registration s_h_2fl b_e u_sc=._d_ o_nly i_n its entirety. A person fiy po_t advertise 93 
represent tl1_at th_e commissioner E approved 9_r recommended pig subdivided 
Lfl1_d_s g sag thereof. §_ portion o_f @ public offering statement may E lie 
underscored, italicized, g printed i_n larger g heavier 91 different glpr typ_e thzg 
t_h_e_ remainder 9f the statement unless required g approved lgy th_e commissioner. 

Subd. §; OTHER LAW. Any public offering statement which complies 
with flip requirements pf gpy federal la_w g t_hp laws pf a_ny other state requiring 
substantially §l_1p same disclosure o_f information § i_s required py gs section, 
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may lpy rule pr order o_f th_e commissioner lg deemed t_o tie i_n E pg partial 
compliance with @ section. 

[lg rulemaking authority i_n @ subdivision does nit include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant tg chapter 13. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.25, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. No person shall offer or dispose £11 in this state of any 
interest in subdivided lands until: 

(1) He has obtained a license under chapter 82; and 

(2) He has obtained an additional license to offer or dispose of subdivided 
lands. This license may be obtained by submitting an application in writing to 
the commissioner upon forms prepared and furnished by the commissioner. 
Each application shall be signed and sworn to by the applicant and accompanied 
by a license fee of $10. The commissioner may also require an additional 
examination for this license. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.26, is amended to read: 

83.2-6 EXEMPTIONS. 
Subdivision 1. GENERALLY; LANDS. Unless the method of disposi- 

tion flag _o__r sfi is adopted for the purpose of evasion of sections 83.20 to 83.42, 
seotions83s20to8%4%donotapplywo£femordisposidonso£interes$inland 
a_nd sections Q Q 29; Q5; following subdivided lands Q exempted from 
sections to iiZ’:_.4l2: 

(a)Byapurohasero£subdividedlands£oshisownaoeountinasingleor 
isolated trans-aotion Any lands offered g sfi t;h_e United States, any state, a_1_1y 
political subdivision o_f a_ state, 9_r fly other corporate instrumentality o_f _on_e o_f 
th_6 

(b)5Poanypersonwhoaoqu—iressuohlandforthepusposeo£engagingin 
andwhodoesusesuohlandmengageinshebusinessofoonstsuotmgresidenfiak 
oommemialorindusmialbufldingsthereontorthepasposeofresalemwmtsuos 
ing oommeroial or industrial buildings for his own use Leases o_f apartments, 
stores, offices, 93 similar 

(c)Bursuanttoanordorofaoou-rtofoompetentjurisdiotionofthisstate 
Leases o_f rooms o_r space i_g hotels, motels, g similar space fpir 2_1 period 9_f lei 
than three years, including renewal options; 

((1) As Cemetery lots or interests therein; 
(e)I£theysreleaseso£apartments,stores,o£fioes7ossimi1arspaoeina 

build-‘mg Mortgages 9_r_ deeds o_f trust o_f real estate securing evidences pf indebted- 
ness; 
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(fllftheyaremertgageserdeedseftpustefrealestateseeuringevidenees 
ef indebtedness: Subdivided lands which gig registered g securities pursuant t_o 
th_e provisions o_f chapter 8_0A; E 

(g)Lftheland_isleeatedwith+n' 
' ' 

as 

atewnermunieipahty1eeatedwithin20mi1ese£theeityhmitsefaeityofthe 
firstelasserwithinthreemileseftheeityhmfisefaeityoftheseeenddasaer 
wrthm"twemi1esefthecityhmfisefaeiQze£thethird9rfeu&the1assinthis 
state: Iheeemmissienermayebywrittenruleereréefisuspendywhellyeevekeg 
erfiurtherwndifienthisexempfienyermayreqmrapsmswthefirstdispeéfien 
efsubdividedlandsywehmrthepinfermafienmdthrespeetfiwremasmaybe 

Other‘ subdivided lands n_o1: within E intent of chapter which t_h__e_ commis- 
sioner gay by E g L161‘ exempt. 

The rulemaking authority i_n gs subdivision does _rp_t include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant Q chapter _1:l. 

Subd. 2. GENERALLY; TRANSACTIONS. ilihe previsiens e£ seetiens 
83e23and83r24néthrespeettethe;eg4stmtienefsubdiviéed1andsandthe 
publieefiferingstatemeneshannetapplymeflemorémposifiemefinteresmin 
land Unless Q. method o_f Liter gr sag: i_s adopted for th_e purpose o_f evasion o_f 
sections 83.20 t_o 83.42, E sections 28 and 2_9, tlg following transactions gg 
exempt from sections 83.23, 83.24, 83.25, 83.28, 83.29, E 83.30: 

(a)If£ewesthantensepa£ate1ets;pame1s;un#serinterestsinsubdi¥ided 
landsaseefifesedertebeefiferedinanypesiedefl-Beeaseeutivementhsfi Q or sag Q‘ Q interest i_n subdivided land by an owner, o_thg _t_l_’fl the 
subdivider, acting § principal _a single or isolated transaction; 

(b)Ln¥elx4ngthee£fe;ingefnetmerethan§0separate19ts;paree1s;units 
9;interestswRhinanyperbdefl2eenseeutwementh&ifthesubdividererhis 
ageatshaHhave£umishedtothee9mm$sienegnet1essthan20daysp;i9rwthe 
e9nsummatiene£anysuehdispesitien7afiHngfeeef$L0andastatemento£the “H199: .ib1-ythe .. .. meg“. 

(-19$hesubdi44derlsnameandaddres&,andthe£9rm;éateofesganizatien 
and}u+isdietiene£itsesganizatiengandthenameandaddresse£eaehofits 
etlfieesandagentsinthisstate; 

€2)Ageneraldesesiptienefthesubdi+4dedlandsstatii+gthetetalnumbe; 
eflets;paree1s;un-itsesintereststebeefieredg 

(39Astatementinafeemaeeeptabletetheeemmissienere£theeenditien 
efthefiflemthesubdividedlandsineluéingaueneumbraneeadeedrestéefiom 
andeevenantsapplieablethereteg 
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(4—)G9pies9finstrumentswhiehwillbedeliveredteapu-rchaserte 
evideneehisinterestinthesubdiaddedlandsandeftheeentraetserether 
agreementswhiehapusehaserwfllberequiredteagseemerégmtegethesmdth 
therangee£seHingpriees;mtes9rrentakatwhieh#isprepesedtedispesee£ 
theletmunitfipareekermtereswinthewbdivisienfiandahstefmandatmyfees 
thepurchasermayberequiredwpayfermembesshipingreupsmcludingbutnet 
limitedtehememmerslasseeiatiensyceuntryelubsygelieeursesandethes 

(-5)Astatementefandevideneeshewingeemplianeewithzeningand 
ethergevemmentallawgerdinaneesandregulafiensafifeefingtheuseefthe 

(6)A=statementassertingthatthesubdi¥isienisin eemplianeewi-th 
I£thesubdi-visienisnet 

ineemplianeaafisfingefthestepstebemkemifanyyminsureeompfiance; 
€7—)A=statementefthepei=mitsrequiredtebeebtained£remvarieus 

theefifiectwehmfiusalwfllhaveensubsequentéevelcpmentefthesubdhdsieng 
(8)Astatementeftheexistmgprevisiensefaccesstethesubdivisien;the 

1..He 1.. gasandll E.]..in$hgH...’$he 
inmiles9fthesubdmsi"'entenearbymun4eipalities—" " " and 

seepeefeemmunityfireandpeheepreteetienyandtheleeatienefprimaryand 
seeendaryseheelsgastatemcntoftheimpmvemenmtobeinstafledyineluding 
efifisiteandemsiteeemmunfiyandrecreafienalfaeflitiesybywhemtheyarembe 

Rrevidedyhewevegthatthceemnnssienermaybysuleererdegastethe 
e£fererd$p9s#bne£anysubdividedland&withdraw9r£urthereendiéenthis 
aeempéemerxequiwaddfiienalmfermaéenyerinereaseordecreasethenumber 
e£lets;pareel&un#serintemsminwbdivided1andspe:m#ted@o_f§e£o_rLM§ 
o_f a_ll o_f t_h_e subdivided lands within a subdivision i_n a single transaction Q a_nv 
person; 

£9 The offer <1‘ E, 9_f subdivided land pursuant Q a_n order o_f competent 
jurisdiction, other than _a court of bankruptcy; 

gag The offer gr sale o_f subdivided land consisting o_f Q more than ten 
separate lots, units, Larcels, g interests i_n ie aggregate; 

fie) % offer o_r sale o_f subdivided lands which have been registered under 
section 83.23, subdivision A E there are n_o more than ten separate lots, units, 
parcels, o_r interests‘ remaining to 3 sold fig _rg)_ material change has occurred i_r_1 

the information 93 file with fie commissioner,- 
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Q) E pig gig sag 9_f_' subdivided fig located within tfi corporate 
limits pf a municipality Q defined section 462.352, subdivision 2; which 
municipality has adopted subdivision regulations § defined section 462.352, 
except those lands described section 83.20, subdivisions Q 1_4, grg E; 

g) [hp offer gig s_al_e 9_f apartments _0_1_' condominiums a_s defined ir_i 

chapters §l§ E 515A; 
ggm offer E % o_f subdivided lands used primarily Q agricultural 

purposes provided each parcel i_s a_t least ‘ce_n acres i_n size,- 

Q) E offer 9; g Q‘ improved h)§ 
L1) Q subdivider lg E w_ith t_1'E commissioner, Q Lite; E t:e_n 

business fig pril Q gig @ 9f tllg fg sag Q written notice o_f i_t_s_ intention 19 
o_f_f_e_i; g ssh improved @ which notice shall Q accompanied l_)y g @ o_f §_5Q_, 
together _vyi_tl_i g copy pf tli_e public offering statement accepted py th_e 
§p_c_l t_l§ standard purchase agreement which documents 3 required Q b_e 
supplied py php subdivider t_o th_e purchaser; ail 

Q) % subdivider deposits a_1l downpayments Q E escrow account until Q obligations pf tl'i_e subdivider t_o E purchaser, which g pursuant pg pl_1_e terms 
o_f Q, purchase agreement 39 pg performed prior tp t_h_e closing, have been 
performed. IE subdivider shall provide _t_l_1§ purchaser with 3 purchase receipt Q @ downpayment mi, as ggpy o_f th_e escrow agreement gig t_l§ name, 
address, pg telephone number o_f th_e escrow agent. Ilse escrow agent shall 135 s 
bank located Q Minnesota. éfl downpayinents E deposited i_n_ gig escrow 
account within pyg business Q3 gfig receipt. 

The commissioner may pay rule g order suspend, revoke, g further 
condition gig exemptions contained Q clauses Q)_, g; Q; and Q) g may reguire 
such further information Q may b_e necessary {(3 me protection 9_f purchasers. 

The rulemaking authority E Qis subdivision does n_ot include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant t_o chapter 

Subd. 3. EXEMPTION; BURDEN. The commissioner may by ei=dei= 
exempt£remthepr9¥isiens9£sectiens83T20te83T42interesminwbdivided 
1andswhichareregisteredasseceéfiespursuammthep;e¥ié9ns9fehapter80 
I_lle_: burden pf proving Q exemption 95 Q exception from s definition i_s upon 
th_e person claiming i_t. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.27, is amended to read: 

83.27 INQUIRY AND EXAMINATION. 
The commissioner may investigate any subdivision required to be regis- 

tered under sections 83.20 to 83.42, sn_d sections Q gig 22 for the purpose of 
verifying statements contained in the application for registration and 95 §h_e public 
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offering statement. For the purpose of such investigation, the commissioner 
may: 

(a) Use and rely upon any relevant information or data concerning a 
subdivision obtained by him from the federal housing administration, the United 
States veterans administration, or any state or federal agency having supervisory 
duties over real estate subdivisions which are comparable to those of the 
commissioner; 

(b) Require the subdivider to submit reports prepared by an independent 
licensed or registered engineer concerning any hazard to which, in the opinion of 
the commissioner, any subdivision offered for disposition is subject, or concerning 
any other factor which affects the utility of lots, units, parcels, or interests within 
the subdivision and may require evidence of compliance to remove or minimize 
all hazards stated by competent engineering reports; 

(c) Conduct an on-site inspection of each subdivision. The subdivider 
shall defray all actual and necessary expenses incurred by the inspector in the 
course of the inspection; 

(d) Conduct an annual on-site reinspection of each subdivision for each of 
the three years after registration and thereafter make periodic on site inspections. 
The developer shall defray all actual and necessary expenses incurred by the 
inspector in the course of such inspection; 

(e) Require the subdivider to deposit the expenses to be incurred in any 
inspection or reinspection, in advance, based upon an estimate by the commis- 
sioner of the expenses likely to be incurred. All such deposits shall be paid into 
the state treasury and credited to the commissioner’s investigation fund, from 
which fund the commissioner shall have power to make disbursements to pay 
such expenses. Any unexpended portion shall be refunded. On field examina- 
tions made by the commissioner or his employee away from the office of the 
commissioner a per diem of $10 for each such person may be charged in addition 
to the actual expenses. Where additional technical, expert, or special services are 
used, the actual cost of such services may be charged in addition to actual 
expenses; 

(0 Where an on-site inspection of any subdivision has been made under 
sections 83.20 to 83.42, gag sections E E 2_9_, an inspection of adjacent 
additional subdivided lands for which a subsequent application for registration is 
filedmaybewaiveda-ndaninspect-ient-hereefmay bemadeatt-hetimeeft-he 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.28, is amended to read: 

83.28 SALES CONTRACT; RESCISSION. 
Subdivision 1. CONTRACT; FORM RESTRICTIONS. Every contract 

for fie relating to subdivided land shall Q state clearly the legal 
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description of the lot, unit, parcel L or interest disposed of and shall; Q) contain 
the disclosure substantially similar to that required by the federal truth in lending 
act, and the rules promulgated thereunder; a_nd Q) lg recordable form. 

Subd. 2. VOIDABLE. Any contract or agreement for the 
sag of a lot, parcel, unit, or interest in a subdivision not exempt under section 
83.26, is voidable at the discretion of the purchaser, go_r a period o_f grge ye_£s_ 
fig £139 d_ag o_f th_e contract 95 agreement, notwithstanding tfi delivery pf a 
d_ee_cl_ t_o tlg purchaser, if the subdivision was not registered under sections 83.20 
to 83.42; a_nd sections 2_8 E g at the time of the offer: 91: Lie, or if a 
current public offering statement was not given to the purchaser in accordance 
with section 83.24, unless subsequently thereto £15 subdivision i_s registered under 
tl_1_i_s_ chapter E connection therewith, th_e purchaser gap received a written 
9_t;fe_r pp repurchase E Qt; parcel, u_ni§ g interest @ gash playable o_n closing pf 
gig repurchase, -together will interest thereon from % gage o_f purchase Q E 
l_egal % pg g t_h_e r_a§ charged _O_I1_ fly fig pad py th_e purchaser, whichever i_s 
higher, lei tl1_e amount 91’ a_ny income received from 1:3 Q parcel, ppip g 
interest, E tip: purchaser l_1as_ @131 Q accept i_:l_1_e o_ff§; ip writing within 39 dpys 
‘pf i_t§ receipt. l_\I_o offer pf repurchase shall lie effective unless a duplicate copy 
thereof h_a§ b_egn fig @ Q commissioner at‘ lit gg gays pr_ipr t_o it_s delivery 
tp Q. offeree fig tfi commissioner lia_s n_o_t objected t_o th_e 9&5 within grat gimme; 
fle E g‘ repurchase §hal_l pg ip th_e ‘form app contain th_e information fie 
commissioner py E 95 %l_e_r_ prescribes.‘ l_f pig purchaser r_1_q longer gvps tfi 
l_oL parcel, 9% 9; interest, th_e purchaser shall 3 entitled pg maintain a_n action 
at lai apd E damages shall lg php consideration g E flip lop parcel, 
9; interest together with interest thereon as specified above from $5; dzg o_f 
acguisition t_o fie dzi pf disposition, gig costs 2_1p_q reasonable attorney’s feei 
le_ss tfi yzply received f_og flip lc_>t_, parcel, 9_r interest a_t th_e dag pf 
disposition. 

The rulemaking authority i_n subdivision does n_ot_ include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant tp chapter lg. 

Subd. 3. RESCISSION. A purchaser has an unconditional right to 

rescind any contract, agreement, or other evidence of indebtedness, or revoke any 
offer, at any time prior to or within five days after the date the purchaser actually 
receives a legible copy of the binding contract, agreement; or other evidence of 
indebtedness or offer and the public offering statement as provided in section 
83.24. Predating of a document does not affect the time in which the right to 
rescind may be exercised. The burden of proving that the document was not 
predated is upon the subdivider or lender. 

Subd. 4. DOCUMENT LABELING. Each contract, agreement, or oth- 
er evidence of indebtedness shall be prominently labeled and captioned that it is a 
document taken in connection with a sale or other disposition of lands under 
sections 83.20 to 83.42; @ sections 28 a_n_d_ Q. 
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Subd. 5. NOTICE TO PURCHASER. Each such Llie @ contract, 
agreement; or other evidence of indebtedness shall prominently contain upon its 
face the following notice printed in at least lé point bold type, which shall be at 
least 4 point type larger than the body of the document, stating; i_n o_1ie§_ o_f th_e 
following forms: 

—Netiee“ 

' te llurehaser 

reeewedthepublieefferingstatementmadwnceofyeursignmgefthisagree 
meat: 
withmfivedaysfremtheéayyeuaemallymceivealegibleeepyefthisdecument 
signeelbyallparties: Suchtescissienmustbeinwriti-ng;andmailedt9the 
subdivideserhisagenterthelenderattheaddressstatedinthisdeeumena 
Upenrescissi9n,yeuwillreeeiveare£undefal1meneyspaid# 

ga) Registration ay notification: “Notice t_o Purchaser” : “You arg 
entitled Q rescind _t_l_1_i§ agreement Q; ar_1y reason within E dag f1*o_m ah_e gag 
ycg actually received a legible copy 9_f g1i_s_ document signed ay al_l parties. [ha 
rescission mustla: i_n writing arg mailed t_o gig subdivider ar_ h_is age_nt 91 E 
lender at t_h_<_a address stated i_n tlfi document. Upon rescission Q @ receive a 
refund o_f all money paid.” 95 

Q) Registration by gualification: “Notice t_g Purchaser” : “You ar_e 
entitled tg rescind tll agreement fgg aay reason within Q; Qys fg_o_ra gig d_at§ 
yga actually received a legible copy 9_f @ document signed ay all parties apal a 
public offering statement. IQ rescission must _bg Q writing @ mailed t_o th_e 
subdivider o_r Q ag§_r_1_t 9_1_' @ lender Q t_l1g address stated i_n til document. 
Qp_o_n rescission 3&1; _w_ill receive a refund 9_f a_ll money paid.” 

The contract, agreement; or other evidence of indebtedness shall contain 
sufficient space upon its face in immediate proximity to the above notice for the 
signature of each purchaser obligated under such instrument, acknowledging that 
such purchaser has read the notice. 

Subd. 6. RESCISSION NOTICE. Rescission occurs when the purchas- 
er gives written notice of rescission to the subdivider or his agent or the lender at 
the address stated in the contract, agreement; or other evidence of indebtedness. 
Notice of rescission, if given by mail is effective when it is deposited in a mailbox 
properly addressed and postage prepaid. A notice of rescission given by the 
purchaser need not take a particular form and is sufficient if it indicates by any 
form of written expression the intention of the purchaser not to be bound by the 
contract, agreement; or other evidence of indebtedness. 

Subd. 7. WAIVER PROHIBITED. No act of a purchaser shall be 
effective to waive the right to rescind as provided in this section. 
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Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.29, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 4. A document filed when it received by tbe commissioner 
_a£Cl bllq grogeTfe_e g paid. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.29, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Stfl 3 & person shall publish gr cause Q 3 published i_n t_l1i_s_ stag 
a_n_y advertisement offering subdivided lands subject t_o bhg registration reguire- 
ments o_f section 83.23 which i_s false, misleading, g deceptive. I113 commission- 
by beg 1_5 d_aLs i_n which t_o dgby t_h_e advertising. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.30, is amended to read: 

83.30 ANNUAL REPORT. 
Subdivision 1. FORM; DUE DATE. Within -1-20 days after: the fiscal 

year: end ef the subdivide; During fie period a registration is effective, the 
subdivider shall file a a_n annual report in the farm prescribed by rule ef a format 
the commissioner _m_ay by rLle prescribe. Every annual report shall be aeeempa- 
nied by a fee ef $4-00 big by t_lle 120th Qy following th_e §n_d o_f big subdivider’s 
fiscal year, unless extended Q writing by I;h_e commissioner f_o; good cause. 

_T_h_e rulemaking authority m % subdivision does n_ot include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant tg chapter 13. 

Subd. 2. 
w#hin30daysafiertheannualanni¥eHasydatee£aeensdidatedregistm§enin 
heu9£theannualannivemapydateeftheeriginalregistratienEveryannual 
report fled pursuant Q section 83.23, subdivision ; shall Q accompanied by a 
fe_e o_f @ Evegy annual report filied pursuant t_o section 83.23, subdivision 31 
gall IE accompanied by g _f_eg o_f 

Subd. 3. FAILURE TO FILE; EFFECT. Failure to file the annual 
report shall eenst-itute be cause for cancellation of the registration. I-n the event 
of such eaneellatieny Q‘ canceled, mg registration may be reinstated at a subse- 
quent date following a tl1_e filing of the report fig payment g bile abpropriate 
fees. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.31, is amended to read: 

83.31 CHANGES SUBSEQUENT TO REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. REPORT OF SALES. All advertising not aeeempa-n-ying 

theeriginalappfieafienshaubesubmifiedteandapprevedbytheeemnnssiener 
p¥ieHe%tsuseiMhisSta%e1h§&wis_si9_r£:max§x&g2r9§r§=si1£r2fl1_e 
subdivider g big agent t_o submit reports bf sales. 
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1 rulemaking authority Q t_hi§ subdivision does pg include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant t_o chapter 1_4. 

Subd. 2. REPORT OF MATERIAL CHANGES. Qlihe A subdivider or 
his agent shall immediately within 3_Q days report any material changes in the 
information contained in an th_e application for registration or the exhibits 
appended thereto Q 13 £11 _l2_l’_l__§ commissioner by submitting Q application tb 
amend accompanied by Q amendment Q o_f $15; 

§bbc_i_. ; RULES; FORM OF AMENDMENT. @ commissioner m_ay 
by r_u_l<_: define what shall Q considered e_1 material change ail prescribe E 
format E Q application t_o amend. E amendment shall become effective 
when ordered by thb commissioner.

' 

Ibg rulemaking authority ir_1 t_hi§ subdivision does n_ot include temporary 
rulemaking authority gm-suant tb chapter fl. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.33, subdivision 1, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subdivision 1. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES. A person may not sell 
lots, units, parcels; or interests within a subdivision subject to a blanket encum- 
brance unless he has complied with such rules as the commissioner may 
promulgate concerning such sales, which rules shall be specific requirements for 
the protection of the purchaser. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.33, subdivision 2, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 2. USE OF PROHIBITED PRACTICE. The act, use, or em- 
ployment by any person of any fraud, false pretense, fa-lse promise, or misrepre- 
sentation prohibited practice a_s §_et_: folk i_n section 8, with the intent that others 
rely thereon in connection with the fig g galg of subdivided lands 
not excepted from sections 83.20 to 83.42; a_n_d sections _2_8 Ed Q is a violation of 
sections 83.20 to 83.421 pg sections Q a_nd 2_9, whether or not any person has in 
fact been misled, deceived, or damaged thereby. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.34, subdivision 1, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subdivision 1. The commissioner may make necessary public or private 
investigations within or outside of this state to determine whether any person has 
violated or is about to violate sections 83.20 to 83.42; g sections 28 gbd 29_ or 
any rule or order hereunder or to aid in the enforcement of sections 83.20 to 
83.42; fld sections Q £1 22 or in the prescribing of rules and forms hereunder. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.35, is amended to read: 
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83.35 ENFORCEMENT; POWERS OF COMMISSIONER. 
Subdivision 1. REGISTRATION; REVOCATION OR SUSPEN- 

SION. After notice and hearing, the commissioner may suspend or revoke a 
registratiomandmayissueaeeaseanddesisterdertean-ysubdividererether 
persen if he finds that the subdivider or person has: 

(1) Violated any provision of sections 83.20 to 83.42, £1 sections _2_§ a_ng 
2_9 or any lawful order or rule of the commissioner; 

(2) Directly or through an agent or employee knowingly engaged in any 
false, deceptive, or misleading advertising, promotional or sales methods to offer 
to dispose of an interest in subdivided lands; 

(3) Made any material change in the advertising, plan of disposition, or 
development of the subdivided lands subsequent to the order of registration 
without obtaining prior approval from the commissioner; 

(4) Offered or elispesed ef gofl any subdivided lands which have not been 
registered with the commissioner unless the subdivided lands or sales 

thereof are exempt from registration pursuant to section 83.26; 

(5) Been convicted, or if -any of the subdivider’s officers, directors, 

partners, principals, or agents has been convicted, of a crime involving fraud, 
deception, false pretenses, misrepresentation, false advertising, or dishonest deal- 

ing in real estate transactions, subsequent to the time of the filing of the 
application for registration; 

- (6) Disposed of, concealed, or diverted any funds or assets of any person 
so as to defeat the rights of subdivision purchasers; 

(7) Failed faithfully to perform any stipulation or agreement made with 
the commissioner as an inducement to grant any registration, to reinstate any 
registration, or to permit any promotional plan or public offering statement; 

(8) Made misrepresentations or concealed material facts in an application 
for registration; 

(9) Permanently or temporarily been enjoined by any court of competent 
jurisdiction from engaging in or continuing any conduct or practice involving any 
aspect of land sales; or 

(10) Failed to pay any filing or inspection fee required by sections 83.20 to 
83.42, a_nd sections 2_8 @ _2_9. 

Subd. 2. SERVICE OF PROCESS. When initiating a proceeding under 
subdivision 1, the commissioner shall serve upon the subdivider or other person 
by personal service or by certified mail, a written notice of hearing setting the 
date, time, and place of the hearing and a statement of the allegations upon which 
the cease and desist erder—, suspension or revocation will be based. 
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Subd. 3. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER. If the eemmissiener deter- 
minesthatthepubhcinterestmaybeharmedbydelayinissuinganerderunder 
thisseetienyhemayissueatemperaeyeeaseanddesisterdereratemperary 

1lr=ie£teissu-ingsuehan9i=der=,thee9mmis- 
sienershallwheneverpessiblebytelepheneeretherwisegivenetieetethe 
suJedi¥ide1:eret~herpersene£hisintentienteissuetheerder@commissionerie 
empowered t_o isi gig cause t_o he served eh order requiring e person t_o cease 
eg desist from violations o_f sections 83.20 t_o 83.42, @ sections Q E g9_.% 

s_h_a1_l egg hie reasons fer: issuance @ shall either order e hearing, 
whi<=h§1;afll29§a@mbfit1&&@>§t"r_<>Ln_t1.19mo_fm order,o_rs2ecifx 
tlhae upon fie written request pf _t_he applicant, elg matter Q s_et Q hearing 
within Q d_aE @ receipt o_f th_e request, provided th_at upon th_e request o_f th_e 
applicant 2_1 hearing gy 13 ll subsequent t_o glg expiration <_)_f either period 
specified herein. A_ll hearings eha_ll he conducted i_n accordance w_ith Q 
provisions _o_f chapter & I_f hie person t_o whom e cease E desist order i_s 

issued §a_il_s_ t_g appear gt jg hearing @ being d_uly notified, he ehah be deemed 
i_n default, §_n_d ge proceeding mey E determined against @ upon consideration 
pf ghe cease _a_n_d_ desist order, fie allegations g which E Q deemed t_o heE 
I_f Q hearing i_s requested within 3_0 days, Q order @ become final. A_l1 
hearings must he conducted i_n accordance wig chapter l_4. 

Subd. 4. AMENDMENT; REGISTRATION SUSPENSION. LE at any 
timesubsequenttetheiswaneeeftheerderefregistratiemaehangeeeeum 
afiectmg‘ anymaterial' £aeti=equn=ed' tebeeentamed‘ the 

Upon receiptofan-y 
amendment eh application te amend or other information indicating such a 
material change i_n the information Qh £l_i_6_ _w_i§h th_e commissioner, e_r_1_d, if the 
commissioner determines such action to be necessary or appropriate in the public 
interest or for the protection of purchasers, he may, hy order, suspend the 
registration until such time as he is satisfied that the subdivider or his agent has 
made the proper changes in the public offering statement, advertising; and 
promotional plan to provide full and fair disclosure of the material change to the 
public. 

Subd. 5. HEARING. In the event the commissioner issues an order 
under subdivision 3 or 4, the order shall include in its terms a provision for a 
hearing within 10 days of the date of the order, specifying a date, time, and place 
for the hearing. Unless otherwise agreed, within 40 Q days of the close of the 
hearing record, the commissioner shall issue an order either vacating, modifying, 
or continuing the temporary order. If the temporary order is continued or 
modified he shall state his reasons therefor. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.36, is amended to read: 

83.36 INJUNCTIONS; RECEIVERS. 
If it appears that a person has engaged or is about to engage in an act or 

practice constituting a violation of sections 83.20 to 83.42, and sections 28 and 29 
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or a rule or order hereunder, the commissioner, with or without prior administra- 
tive proceedings, may bring an action in district court to enjoin the acts or 
practices and to enforce compliance with sections 83.20 to 83.42L and sections Q Q 29_ or any rule or order hereunder. Upon proper showing, injunctive relief or 
temporary restraining orders shall‘ be granted and a receiver or conservator may 
be appointed. The commissioner is not required to post a bond in any court 
proceedings. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.37, is amended to read: 

83.37 PENALTIES; CIVIL REMEDIES. 
Subdivision 1. CIVIL FINE. Any person who lrnowingiy authorizes; 

l..’9FaidSint_heH..’i. ,1..l.,e¥.].. 
or‘ any false statement or representation eoneerning any subdiyided lands required 
toberegisteredunderseetions83e29m83:42mideverysnehpersonwho,w4th 
knowledge that any adyer-tisernente pamphlet; prospectus, or letter eoneerning any 
suehhndseontainsmrywrittenstatementthatisfalseorfrandulengissneg 
eneulateapubkshenordistfibutesrhesamaorshaueausethesametobeiswed; 
eireulatedy published or distributed; shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor 
violates section 83.23, 83.24, 83.28, 83.29, 95 section s_bafl bg subject t_o a finp 
o_f n_qt _1r_1(E tlgg $1,000 fg gibb violation. A f_'1n_e authorized by big subdivision fly b_e imposed i_r1 a E action brought by tlg attorney general pp behalf o_fE 
stai bf Minnesota, gig £111 Q deposited i_n th_e staj treasury. Every person, 
agent, g employee o_f a person Eb materially a_id_s i_n Q13 a_ct g transaction 
constituting th_e violation s_lgb lg li_al3_lo; jointly g severally yv_ibl_1 y tb gig s_amg 
extent a_s gt; person. 

Subd. 2. MISDEMEANOR PENALTY. Any violation of sections 83.20 
to 83.42 and'any failure to comply with any provisions of sections 83.20 to 83.42 
not enumerated in subdivision 1 shall be a misdemeanor. 

Subd. 3. FAILURE TO PAY FEES. Any person who fails to pay the 
filing or inspection fees required by sections 83.20 to 83.421 agd sections 2§ §g1_d 
22, and continues to dispose of or offers to dispose of subdivided lands, is liable 

civilly in an action brought by the attorney general on behalf of the commissioner 
for a penalty-in an amount equal to treble the unpaid fees. 

Subd. 4. PROHIBITED PRACTICES; REMEDIES. In the event of 
any£raud;£a4sepretem%falsepromise;misrepresentaéomunfa#mdeeepnye 
aets prohibited practice g s_a Q section 2_9, in addition to any other 
remedies, and whether or not the purchaser has in fact been misled; deeei-ved or 
damaged thereby, the purchaser may recover the consideration paid for the lot, 
parcel, unit, or interest in subdivided lands together with interest thereon at the 

l_ega_1_ rate of six pereent per year from the date of payment, property taxes paid, 
costs, and reasonable attorneys fees, less the amount of any income received from 
the subdivided lands, upon tender of appropriate instruments of reconveyance. If 
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the purchaser no longer owns the lot, parcel, unit, or interest in subdivided lands, 
he may recover the amount that would be recoverable upon a tender of a 
reconveyance, less the value of the land when disposed of and less interest at the 
legal rate of six percent per year: on that amount from the date of sale. 

(a) A tender of reconveyance may be made at any time before the entry of 
judgment. 

(b) Every person who directly or indirectly controls a subdivider who may 
be liable under sections 83.20 to 83.42, a_ng sections 2_8 apd Q, every general 
partner, officer, or director of a subdivider, every person occupying a similar 
status or performing a similar function, every employee of the subdivider who 
materially aids in the disposition, and every agent who materially aids in the 
disposition is also liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as the 
subdivider, unless the person otherwise liable sustains the burden of proof that he 
did not know and in the exercise of reasonable care could not have known of the 
existence of the facts by reason of which the liability is alleged to exist. There is 
a right to contribution as in cases of contract among persons so liable. 

(c) Every person whose name or occupation gives authority to a statement 
which with his consent has been used in an application for registration, public 
offering statement, or advertising, if he is not otherwise associated with the 
subdivision and development plan in a material way, is liable only for false 
statements and omissions in his statement and only if it is proved he knew or 
reasonably should have known of the existence of the true facts by reason of 
which the liability is alleged to exist. 

(d) An action shall not be commenced pursuant to this subdivision later 
than three years from the date the person discovers the omission, fraud; false 
preteme,£alsepmm$e;misrepresmmfiemmunfa#erdeeepfiveaetapyprohibit- 
§51_ practice s_et {egg i_n section Q. 

Subd. 1 OTHER REMEDIES. 1 rights 1 remedies provided by 
fins chapter shall 3 i_n addition t_o a_ny @ a_Il other rights gig remedies th_at may 
exist a_t Q o_r i_n eguity. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.38, subdivision 2, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 2. The commissioner may, upon request and upon the payment of 
the sum of $20 $_5(_), grant a request for a written opinion concerning the 
availability of any exemption in section 83.26 or interpreting any provisions of 
sections 83.20 to 83.42, and sections 28 and 29. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.39, is amended to read: 
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83.39 SERVICE OF PROCESS. 
Subdivision 1. PROCEDURE. in addition to the methods of service 

previdedferinanyotherppevisieneflawysendeemaybemadebydehveringa 
eepyefthepmeesstetheeffieeeftheeommissieneriftheplainfifflwhéehmay 
betheeemrnissienerinapreeeed-inginstitutedbyhimydeesbethefthe 

(a)Sendsae9pye£thepreeessande£thep1eadinge£erderbyeertifieé 
mail to the defendant or respondent at his last known address: 

timeefthefilinge£thee9mplainterethe£p1eadingere£derEveryapplicant@r 
registration under sections 83.20 tp 83.42, all sections Q g Q §_l1a_ll % w_itl3 
the commissioner, Q a_ format as py E fig lg prescribed, ap irrevocable 
consent appointing fie commissioner gr commissioner’s successor tp 

‘pp gig 
app1icant’s attorney Q receive service pf fly lawful process i_n giy noncriminal 
siit, action, g proceecii_ng against go applicant 95 Q g E successor, executor, g administrator which arises under sections 83.20 t_o 83.42, arg sections 3g 2 g a_nx 21.9 91 $21 th.._e_reunde. r. w E consent 113$ @ fled M th_e am 
force fl validity Q served personally o_n th_e person filing php consent. Service M kg made py leaving a copy o_f fig process fl1_e office o_f t_l_ie commissioner, 
IE; it is n_ot effective unless Q) thg plaintiff, whp m_ay ‘E commissioner i_n 3 51% 
action, g proceeding instituted py try 9_r_ hep forthwith Si1d_§ notice o_f E 
service E 2_1 gppy o_f % process by registered rriil t_o fie defendant g 
respondent at Q 9; h_er 1a_st address Q fil_e wjh the commissioner, E £13) th_e 
plaintiffs affidavit c_>_f_' compliance E tlfi subdivision i_s filggl i_n tfi E o_n pr 
before t_h_e return Qy o_f the process, i_f 1111, g within §1_c_h further g'_rr§ g Q 
9p1_1_rt allows. 

The rulemaking authority i_n t_hi§ subdivision does E include temporary 
rulemaking authority pursuant t_o chapter lg. 

Subd. 2. SERVICE ON COMMISSIONER. If When any person, in- 

cluding any nonresident of this state, engages in conduct prohibited g pnfie 
actionable by sections 83.20 to 83.42, arid sections 28 w 2_9, or any rule or order 
hereunder thereunder, and th_e person has not filed a consent to service of process 
under subdivision 1 and personal jurisdiction over him @ person cannot 
otherwise be obtained ip thg stag the t_1£t conduct a-uthertizes the L111 11; 

considered equivalent t_o @ person’s appointment pf th_e commissioner to receive 
‘ 

ser-viee of 95 the commissioner’s successor t_o 13 the person’s attorney tp receive 
service o_f apy lawful process in any noncriminal action, g proceeding 
against him _t_t§ commissioner or his t_h_§ commissioner’s successor, executor, g 
administrator which grows out of the Eat conduct and which is brought under 
sections 83.20 to 83.42, E sections 2_8 gig 29 or any rule or order hereunder 
thereunder, with the same force and validity as if served on him Q5 person 
personally. Notieeshall be given as peovided in -1- Service fiy pp 
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fiche ‘py leaving a gpy o_f E process Q th_e office o_f @ commissioner, E i_t i_s 
pg effective unless Q1) the plaintiff, L110 may pg §h_e commissioner i_n a git, 
action, g proceeding instituted by fig commissioner, forthwith sends notice _o_f Q service E a gpy o_f @ process t_>y registered E t_o th_e defendant pp 
respondent at fig lag known address g takes other steps which a_re reasonably 
calculated 1:9 @ actual notice, E Q3) t_h(_a plaintiffs affidavit 9_f compliance with @ subdivision i_s f1l_ed i_n th_e tfi @ o_n pg before php return day o_f fie process, 
Q‘ Q}; g within further E g Q gptlt allows. 

_S_1_1_b_c_1_. 1 CONTINUANCE. When process i_s served under % section, 
ty court, g th_e commissioner a proceeding before E shall orderE 
continuance as M b_e necessary 39 afford fie defendant 9; respondent reasonable 
opportunity t_o defend. ‘ 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.40, is amended to read: 

83.40 SCOPE OF SECTIONS 83.20 TO 83.42, AND SECTIONS E AND 29. 
Subdivision 1. IN-STATE OFFER OR SALE. The provisions of sec- 

tions 83.20 to 83.42, E sections 2_8 g Q concerning offers and 
sales of subdivided lands apply when an offer or sfi is made in this 
state. 

Subd. 2. IN-STATE OFFER OR SALE DEFINED. For the purpose of 
sections 83.20 to 83.42, aid sections Q an_d 29_, an offer or sfi is 
made in this state, whether or not either party is then present in this state, when: 

(a) The offer originates from this state, or 

(b) The offer is directed by the offeror to this state and received by the 
offeree in this state, or 

(c) The subdivided lands are located in this state. 
Subd. 3. EXCLUSIONS. An offer or g is not made in this 

state when the a publisher circulates or there is circulated in Q his behalf in this 
state any bona fide newspaper or other publication of general, regular, and paid 
circulation which is not published in this state, or a radio or television program 
originating outside this state is received in this state. 

Subd. 4. LIEN OF MORTGAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of 
sections 83.20 to 83.42, a_n_d sections 2_8 E 2_9 to the contrary, sections 83.20 to 
83.42, and sections _2_8_ §pc_l Q do not apply to or invalidate the lien of a 
mortgagee, nonaffiliated with the subdivider, when said lien attaches to land 
pledged as collateral in a transaction negotiated directly with the purchaser. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.41, is amended to read: 
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83.41 INTERSTATE RENDITION. 
In the proceedings for extradition of a person charged with a crime under 

sections 83.20 to 83.421 a_ncl_ sections 2§ an Q, it need not be shown that the 
person whose surrender is demanded has fled from justice or at the time of the 
commission of the crime was in the demanding or other state. 

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.42, is amended to read: 

83.42 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 
The statute'of limitations Q actions arising under tnia chapter gall E E5 y_:3_z1r_s app shall not begin to run with respect to any civil or criminal cause 

ofactionarkmgoutefthedispesiéonofaletorparcel-invielaéenefseefiem 
83-20 to 8&4-2 under fig chapter, other thi those ae_t forth Q-section 83.37, 
subdivision $ clause QL until a conveyance describing such lot or parcel is 

recorded with the appropriate recording authority. This section does not 
prohibit the maintenance of any action before the recording of such conveyance. 

Sec. 28. [83,43] CRIMINAL PENALTIES. 
Any person who willfully violates fly provision of section 83.23 9; section ' 

_2_9 g fly order pf tfi commissioner under sections 83.20 ta 83.42, Qi_s section, 
and section Q o_f which 13 l1_a_s notice, may Q fluid n_01: {E thfl $5,000 95 
im._2ris0n<=d_ n_0t my tlfi % ms 0_r Psi E2913 9:" th_e fie s2e_cified fiw 
constitute a separate offense E a prosecution 95 conviction E any _O_IE pf@ 
offenses fla_1l nat laar_ prosecution 9; conviction f_<n any o_tl1_<=._r_ offense. 

Sec. 29. [83,44] PROHIBITED PRACTICES. 
It ig unlawful E a_ny person, i_n_ connection with Q offer 95 §al_e af any 

subdivided land g interests therein, directly g indirectly: a 

gal t_o employ a_ny device, scheme, (5 artifice t_o defraud; 

gag t_o make any untrue statement pf a material fact a1_' Q omit tn state 
material facts necessary Q order t_o make fin statements mile, in E light pf fie 
circumstances under which they E made, n_ot misleading; 95 

gg) t_o engage in any act, practice, 9; course o_f business which operates g 
would operate g a fraud 9; deceit upon any person. 

Sec. 30. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 83.33, subdivision ; i_s repealed. 
Sec. 31. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

temberbflfl 
Approved April 19, 1984 
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